

NO. 12-35450

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD A. LEAVITT,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

A.J. ARAVE,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal From the United States District Court
In the District of Idaho,
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

L. LaMONT ANDERSON *
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Capital Litigation Unit
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-4539
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Nature Of The Case	2
Course Of Proceedings, Statement Of Facts And Disposition	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Leavitt's Rule 60(b) Motion.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Leavitt's Claims Of Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Are Not Substantial.....	5
1. Standards Of Law Regarding Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	6
2. Serology Evidence	11
3. Jury Instructions	18
4. Prosecutor's Closing Argument.....	25
5. Failing To Move For Exclusion Of Evidence.....	27
C. Leavitt Has Failed To Establish Post-Conviction Counsel's Performance Was Ineffective Under Strickland.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Babbitt v. Calderon</u> , 151 F.3d 1170 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	9
<u>Burger v. Kemp</u> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	9
<u>Cacoperdo v. Demosthenes</u> , 37 F.3d 504 (9 th Cir. 1994)	19
<u>Cullen v. Pinholster</u> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011).....	6, 10, 17
<u>Delay v. Gordon</u> , 475 F.3d 1039 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	2, 3
<u>Franklin v. Johnson</u> , 290 F.3d 1223 (9 th Cir.2002).....	15
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011)	7, 8, 13
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	22
<u>Hegler v. Borg</u> , 50 F.3d 1472 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	14
<u>James v. Borg</u> , 24 F.3d 20 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	27
<u>Johnson v. Texas</u> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	21
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	29
<u>Juan H. v. Allen</u> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9 th Cir. 2005)	26
<u>Knowles v. Mirzayance</u> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	29
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	15
<u>Leavitt v. Arave (“Leavitt III”)</u> , 383 F.3d 809 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<u>Leavitt v. Arave (“Leavitt IV”)</u> , 646 F.3d 605 (9 th Cir. 2011)	1, 18
<u>Leavitt v. Arave</u> , 2012 WL 509134 (2012)	1

<u>Lopez v. Ryan</u> , 2012 WL 1676696 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	4
<u>Martinez v. Ryan</u> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012).....	passim
<u>Miller v. Keeney</u> , 882 F.2d 1428 (9 th Cir. 1984)	29
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , 559 U.S. ---, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	10
<u>Paradis v. Arave</u> , 954 F.2d 1483 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	25
<u>Rhoades v. Henry</u> , 611 F.3d 1133 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	16
<u>Rhoades v. Henry</u> , 638 F.3d 1027 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	18, 22, 23, 24
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	9
<u>Sexton v. Cozner</u> , 2012 WL 1760304 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	6, 7, 29
<u>Smith v. Murray</u> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	30
<u>Smith v. Robbins</u> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	30
<u>State v. Leavitt (Leavitt I)</u> , 775 P.2d 599 (Idaho 1989).....	3
<u>State v. Leavitt (Leavitt II)</u> , 822 P.2d 523 (Idaho 1991)	3
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	20, 22
<u>Turner v. Calderon</u> , 281 F.3d 851 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	13
<u>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</u> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9 th Cir. 2010)	3
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	9
<u>United States v. Molina</u> , 934 F.2d 1440 (9 th Cir. 1991)	25

<u>Victor v. Nebraska</u> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	21
<u>Walters v. Maass</u> , 45 F.3d 1355 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	15
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10
<u>Wildman v. Johnson</u> , 261 F.3d 832 (9 th Cir. 2001)	14
<u>Yarborough v. Gentry</u> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	1
